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RECORD SOURCE CATEGORIES:
Information is provided primarily by
the record subject; however, some data

may be obtained from personnel and
leave records.

EXEMPTIONS CLAIMED FOR THE SYSTEM:

None.
[FR Doc. 00-8182 Filed 4—3—-00; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 5001-10-F

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
Office of the Secretary

Revised Non-Foreign Overseas Per
Diem Rates

AGENCY: DoD, Per Diem, Travel and
Transportation Allowance Committee.

ACTION: Notice of Revised Non-Foreign
Overseas Per Diem Rates.

SUMMARY: The Per Diem, Travel and
Transportation Allowance Committee is
publishing Civilian Personnel Per Diem
Bulletin Number 215. This bulletin lists
revisions in the per diem rates
prescribed for U.S. Government
employees for official travel in Alaska,
Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the Northern
Mariana Islands and Possessions of the
United States. AEA changes announced

in Bulletin Number 194 remain in effect.

Bulletin Number 215 is being published
in the Federal Register to assure that
travelers are paid per diem at the most
current rates.

EFFECTIVE DATE!: ApI‘il 1, 2000.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This
document gives notice of revisions in

per diem rates prescribed by the Per
Diem Travel and Transportation
Allowance Committee for non-foreign
areas outside the continental United
States. It supersedes Civilian Personnel
Per Diem Bulletin Number 214.
Distribution of Civilian Personnel Per
Diem Bulletins by mail was
discontinued. Per Diem Bulletins
published periodically in the Federal
Register now constitute the only
notification of revisions in per diem
rates to agencies and establishments
outside the Department of Defense. For
more information or questions about per
diem rates, please contact your local
travel office. The Text of the Bulletin
follows:

BILLING CODE 5001-01-M



Federal Register/Vol. 65, No. 65/ Tuesday, April 4, 2000/ Notices

17639

Maximum Per Diem Rates for official travel in Alaska,

Hawaii,
of Puerto Rico and the Northern Mariana Islands and Possessions of the United
States by Federal Government civilian employees.

the Commonwealths

LOCALITY

MAXIMUM
LODGING
AMOUNT

(n)

+

M&IE
RATE
(B)

MAXTIMUM
PER DIEM

RATE
(c)

EFFE
DATE

CTIVE

THE ONLY CHANGES IN CIVILIAN BULLETIN 215 UPDATES RATES FOR GUAM AND NORTHERN

MARIANA ISLANDS.

ALASKA
ANCHORAGE
05/01 -
09/16 -
BARROW
BETHEL
CLEAR AB
COLD BAY
COLDFOOT
CORDOVA
CRAIG
05/01 -
09/01
DEADHORSE

09/15
04/30

08/31
04/30

DENALI NATIONAL PARK

06/01 -
09/01 -
DILLINGHAM

08/31
05/31

DUTCH HARBOR-UNALASKA
EARECKSON AIR STATION

EIELSON AFB

05/01 - 09/15

09/16 - 04/30
ELMENDORF AFB

05/01 - 09/15

09/16 - 04/30
FAIRBANKS

05/01 - 09/15

09/16 - 04/30

FT. RICHARDSON
05/01 - 09/15
09/16 - 04/30

FT. WAINWRIGHT
05/01 - 09/15
09/16 - 04/30

GLENNALLEN

HEALY
06/01 - 08/31
09/01 - 05/31

HOMER
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[INCL NAV RES]

161
80
115
92
80
140
135
80

95
79
80

125
90
100
110
80

149
75

161
80

149
75

161
80

149
75
94

125
90

68
60
73
65
54
73
71
72

66
64
67

56
53
58
71
54

62
55

68
60

62
55

68
60

62
55
54

56
53

229
140
188
157
134
213
206
152

161
143
147

181
143
158
181
134

211
130

229
140

211
130

229
140

211
130
148

181
143

01/01/2000
01/01/2000
03/01/1999
01/01/2000
01/01/2000
01/01/2000
10/01/1999
03/01/2000

10/01/1998
10/01/1998
03/01/1999

01/01/2000
01/01/2000
01/01/2000
03/01/1999
01/01/2000

01/01/2000
01/01/2000

01/01/2000
01/01/2000

01/01/2000
01/01/2000

01/01/2000
01/01/2000

01/01/2000
01/01/2000
01/01/2000

01/01/2000
01/01/2000
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Maximum Per Diem Rates for official travel in Alaska,

Hawaii,
of Puerto Rico and the Northern Mariana Islands and Possessions of the United
States by Federal Government civilian employees.

the Commonwealths

MAXIMUM MAX IMUM
LODGING M&IE PER DIEM EFFECTIVE
LOCALITY AMOUNT RATE RATE DATE
(n) + (B) = (C)
04/30 - 10/03 119 65 184 03/01/2000
10/04 - 04/29 69 60 129 03/01/2000
JUNEAU 95 66 161 01/01/2000
KAKTOVIK 165 75 240 01/01/2000
KAVIK CAMP 125 69 194 03/01/1999
KENAI-SOLDOTNA
04/01 - 10/31 104 65 169 01/01/2000
11/01 - 03/31 67 61 128 01/01/2000
KENNICOTT 149 68 217 10/01/1998
KETCHIKAN
04/01 - 10/15 104 71 175 01/01/2000
10/16 - 03/31 80 69 149 01/01/2000
KING SALMON
05/01 - 10/01 160 88 248 01/01/2000
10/02 - 04/30 100 82 182 01/01/2000
KLAWOCK
05/01 - 08/31 95 66 161 10/01/1998
09/01 - 04/30 79 64 143 10/01/1998
KODIAK 90 68 158 01/01/2000
KOTZEBUE
05/01 - 08/31 137 63 200 01/01/2000
09/01 - 04/30 95 54 149 01/01/2000
KULIS AGS
05/01 - 09/15 161 68 229 01/01/2000
09/16 - 04/30 80 60 140 01/01/2000
MCCARTHY 149 68 217 10/01/1998
METLAKATLA
05/30 - 10/01 85 52 137 03/01/1999
10/02 - 05/29 78 51 129 03/01/1999
MURPHY DOME
05/01 - 09/15 149 62 211 01/01/2000
09/16 - 04/30 75 55 130 01/01/2000
NOME 85 58 143 01/01/2000
NUIQSUT 120 a7 167 01/01/2000
PETERSBURG 87, 57 144 03/01/1999
POINT HOPE 130 70 200 03/01/1999
POINT LAY 105 67 172 03/01/1999
PRUDHOE BAY 80 67 147 03/01/1999
SEWARD
05/01 - 09/15 119 75 194 03/01/2000
09/16 - 04/30 75 71 146 03/01/2000
SITKA-MT. EDGECOMBE
05/16 - 09/16 139 73 212 01/01/2000
Civilian Bulletin No. 215 Page 3
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Maximum Per Diem Rates for official travel in Alaska, Hawaii, the Commonwealths
of Puerto Rico and the Northern Mariana Islands and Possessions of the United
States by Federal Government civilian employees.

MAX IMUM MAXIMUM
LODGING M&IE PER DIEM EFFECTIVE
LOCALITY AMOUNT RATE RATE DATE
(n) + (B) = (C)
09/17 - 05/15 129 72 201 01/01/2000
SKAGWAY
04/01 - 10/15 104 71 175 01/01/2000
10/1i6 - 03/31 80 69 149 01/01/2000
SPRUCE CAPE 90 68 158 01/01/2000
TANANA 85 58 143 01/01/2000
UMIAT 107 33 140 03/01/1999
VALDEZ
05/01 - 10/01 117 68 185 01/01/2000
10/02 - 04/30 99 66 165 01/01/2000
WAINWRIGHT 111 81 192 01/01/2000
WASILLA 95 60 155 01/01/2000
WRANGELL '
04/01 - 10/15 104 71 175 01/01/2000
10/16 - 03/31 80 69 149 01/01/2000
YAKUTAT 110 68 178 03/01/1999
[OTHER] 80 54 134 01/01/2000
AMERICAN SAMOA
AMERICAN SAMOA 85 67 152 03/01/2000
GUAM
GUAM (INCL ALL MIL INSTAL) 150 71 221 04/01/2000
BAWAII
CAMP H M SMITH 99 61 160 01/01/2000
EASTPAC NAVAL COMP TELE AREA 929 61 160 01/01/2000
FT. DERUSSEY 99 61 160 01/01/2000
FT. SHAFTER 99 61 160 01/01/2000
HICKAM AFB 99 61 160 01/01/2000
HONOLULU (INCL NAV & MC RES CTR) 99 61 160 01/01/2000
ISLE OF HAWAII: HILO 71 50 121 01/01/2000
ISLE OF HAWAII: OTHER 89 50 139 01/01/2000
ISLE OF KAUAI
05/01 - 11/30 103 58 161 01/01/2000
12/01 - 04/30 131 61 192 01/01/2000
ISLE OF KURE 65 41 106 05/01/1999
ISLE OF MAUI 100 64 164 01/01/2000
ISLE OF OAHU 99 61 160 01/01/2000
KANEOHE BAY MC BASE 99 61 160 01/01/2000
KEKAHA PACIFIC MISSILE RANGE FAC
05/01 - 11/30 103 58 161 01/01/2000
12/01 - 04/30 131 61 192 01/01/2000
KILAUEA MILITARY CAMP 71 50 121 01/01/2000
LUALUALEI NAVAL MAGAZINE 99 61 160 01/01/2000
NAS BARBERS POINT 99 61 160 01/01/2000

Civilian Bulletin No. 215 Page 4
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Maximum Per Diem Ratces for official travel in Alaska, Hawaif, the Cormonwealbhs
af Puerto Rico and the Horthern Marisna Islandas and Popsegsaions of the United
States by Federal Government civilian employess.

PR TPMLT MAK TMLIM
LODGING HME&TE FER DIEM EFFECTIVE
LOCALITY AMOUHT RATE RATE LATE

LA + (B} = (ch

PEARL HARBOR [INCL ALL MILITARY] 9% £1 1a0 o101/ 2000
ECHOFIELD BARRACHS 94 &1 160 o1/01/ 2000
WHEELER ARMY RIRFIELD 25 &1 160 oL/0L /2000
[OTHER] T2 &1 133 arL/0L/ 2000
JOHMETON ATOLL
JOHNSTOH ATOLL 13 g 22 infoLf199a
MIDWARY ISLANDSE
HMIDWAY ISLANDSE ([INCL ALL MILITAR 150 47 157 02701 /2000
HORTHERN MARTAMA ISLANDS
ROTHA 145 T2 221 a4 /01 /2000
EATRAM 154 &7 241 04 fG1 faa00
[STHER] gE T2 12% od fo1 faa00
FUERTD RICO
BAYAEAON
g4,/11 - 12/23 155 71 226 1701/ 2000
1224 - G4/10 1585 TE 270 o1/01 /2000
CAROLIMA
ad/11 - 12723 188 71 22E 0101 /20400
12/24 - @410 158 7L 296 B1/01/z000
FLIREDO [INCL CEIBA & LUQUILLA] az 54 13E 01/ 01/ 2000
FT. BUCHAMAN |[INCL GSA SVC CTR,
@411 - 1223 1585 71 226 01/01/2000
1z/a4 - b4/10 155 75 270 01/0L1/2000
HUMACAG B2 54 136 01/0L/2000
LUIS MUNMGE MARIN IAF AGS
0411 - 12723 155 71 126 01/0L/2000
12724 - D4/10 155 75 270 a1/0L /2000
HRAYAGUES ES &3 144 a1/ 01,2000
PONCE 6 a3 165 QL/0L /2000
RODSEVELT RDRS & WAV 5TA B2 54 136 a1/01 /2000
SABAMA SECA [INCL BLL MILITARY]
0411 - 12/23 155 T1 226 Q10172000
12/24 - 04 10 19% T5 274 01, /01 /2000
SAM JUAM & HAWV RES S5Th
0411 - 13/23 158 1 224 ai/ae1/2a00
12/24 - 04/10 195 75 270 a1/o01/2000
[OTHER] 62 57 11% o1 /01,2000
VIRGIN ISLAMDE (U.5,.]
5T. CROIX
04715 - 12/14 a3 T2 165 01/01/2a00
1318 - n4/14 128 T8 208 oi/01/2000
5T. JOHW
0415 - 12714 219 E4 303 01/01 /2000
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Maximum Per Diem Rates for official travel in Alaska,
of Puerto Rico and the Northern Mariana Islands and Possessions of the United
States by Federal Government civilian employees.

Hawaii, the Commonwealths

MAXIMUM MAXIMUM
LODGING M&IE PER DIEM EFFECTIVE
LOCALITY AMOUNT RATE RATE DATE
(n) + (B) = (c)
12/15 - 04/14 382 100 482 01/01/2000
ST. THOMAS
04/15 - 12/14 163 73 236 01/01/2000
12/15 - 04/14 288 86 374 01/01/2000
WAKE ISLAND
WAKE ISLAND 60 32 92 09/01/1998

[FR Doc. 00-8180 Filed 4—3—00 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 5001-01-C

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Department of the Army, Corps of
Engineers

Public Forum To Be Held by Vicksburg
District

AGENCY: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
Vicksburg District, DOD.

ACTION: Notice of open meeting.

SUMMARY: The purpose of the meeting:
(1) Briefing by Vicksburg District
Commander on background and general
status of the J. Bennett Johnson
Waterway Project; (2) Comments by
representatives of the Red River Valley
Association and the Red River
Waterway Commission re economic and
recreation benefits of the project to the
region; (3) Comments from Senator
Mary Landrieu re the current status and
potential future of the waterway and
region; (4) A public forum with
statements and presentations by public
participations on matters pertaining to
water resources issues in the Red River
Valley.

DATES: The meeting will be held at 2:30
p-m. on April 17, 2000.

ADDRESSES: The meeting will be held on
board the MISSISSIPPI V at City Front,
Alexandria, LA.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr.
Greg Rottman, telephone, (601) 631—
5010.

John A. Hall,

Alternate Army Federal Register Liaison
Officer.

[FR Doc. 00-8204 Filed 4—3-00; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3710-PU-M

The proposed system report, as
required by 5 U.S.C. 552a(r) of the
Privacy Act was submitted on March 23,
2000, to the House Committee on
Government Reform, the Senate
Committee on Governmental Affairs,
and the Office of Management and
Budget (OMB) pursuant to paragraph 4c
of Appendix I to OMB Circular No. A-

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
Department of the Navy

Privacy Act of 1974; System of
Records
AGENCY: Department of the Navy, DoD.

ACTION: Notice to add an exempt system
of records.

130, “Federal Agency Responsibilities
for Maintaining Records About
Individuals,” dated February 8, 1996,
(61 FR 6427, February 20, 1996).

Dated: March 29, 2000.
L.M. Bynum,

Alternate OSD Federal Register Liaison
Officer, Department of Defense.

N05813-4

SUMMARY: The Department of the Navy
proposes to add an exempt system of
records to its inventory of records
systems notices subject to the Privacy

Act of 1974 (5 U.S.C. 552a), as amended.

DATES: This action will be effective on
May 4, 2000, unless comments are
received that would result in a contrary
determination.

ADDRESSES: Send comments to the
Department of the Navy, PA/FOIA
Policy Branch, Chief of Naval
Operations (N09B30), 2000 Navy
Pentagon, Washington, DC 20350-2000.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mrs.

Doris Lama at (202) 685—6545 or DSN
325-6545.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
Department of the Navy’s record system
notices for records systems subject to
the Privacy Act of 1974 (5 U.S.C. 552a),
as amended, have been published in the
Federal Register and are available from
the address above.

SYSTEM NAME:

Trial/Government Counsel Files.

SYSTEM LOCATION:

Trial Service Offices, Detachments,
and Branch Offices which have trial
counsel assigned, regardless of branch
of service. Official mailing addresses are
published as an appendix to the Navy’s
compilation of system of record notices.

CATEGORIES OF INDIVIDUALS COVERED BY THE
SYSTEM:

Navy, Marine Corps, and Coast Guard
members who have been charged with
violating the Uniform Code of Military
Justice (UCM]J) and pending trial by
court-martial, an investigation pursuant
to Article 32, UCM]J, or a Court or Board
of Inquiry; convicted or acquitted by
court-martial; charged with violating the
UCM]J in cases in which charges were
dismissed; or the subject of a military
justice investigation, a Court or Board of
Inquiry, or other administrative or
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