RECORD SOURCE CATEGORIES:

Information is provided primarily by the record subject; however, some data may be obtained from personnel and leave records.

EXEMPTIONS CLAIMED FOR THE SYSTEM:

None.

[FR Doc. 00–8182 Filed 4–3–00; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 5001–10–F

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Office of the Secretary

Revised Non-Foreign Overseas Per Diem Rates

AGENCY: DoD, Per Diem, Travel and Transportation Allowance Committee.

ACTION: Notice of Revised Non-Foreign Overseas Per Diem Rates.

SUMMARY: The Per Diem, Travel and Transportation Allowance Committee is publishing Civilian Personnel Per Diem Bulletin Number 215. This bulletin lists revisions in the per diem rates prescribed for U.S. Government employees for official travel in Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the Northern Mariana Islands and Possessions of the United States. AEA changes announced in Bulletin Number 194 remain in effect. Bulletin Number 215 is being published in the Federal Register to assure that travelers are paid per diem at the most current rates.

EFFECTIVE DATE: April 1, 2000. **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** This document gives notice of revisions in

per diem rates prescribed by the Per Diem Travel and Transportation Allowance Committee for non-foreign areas outside the continental United States. It supersedes Civilian Personnel Per Diem Bulletin Number 214. Distribution of Civilian Personnel Per Diem Bulletins by mail was discontinued. Per Diem Bulletins published periodically in the Federal **Register** now constitute the only notification of revisions in per diem rates to agencies and establishments outside the Department of Defense. For more information or questions about per diem rates, please contact your local travel office. The Text of the Bulletin follows:

BILLING CODE 5001-01-M

	MUMIXAM		MUMIXAM	
	LODGING	M&IE	PER DIEM	EFFECTIVE
LOCALITY	AMOUNT	RATE	RATE	DATE
	(A) +	(B) =	(C)	

THE ONLY CHANGES IN CIVILIAN BULLETIN 215 UPDATES RATES FOR GUAM AND NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS.

ALASKA				
ANCHORAGE [INCL NAV RES]				
05/01 - 09/15	161	68	229	01/01/2000
09/16 - 04/30	80	60	140	01/01/2000
BARROW	115	73	188	03/01/1999
BETHEL	92	65	157	01/01/2000
CLEAR AB	80	54	134	01/01/2000
COLD BAY	140	73	213	01/01/2000
COLDFOOT	135	71	206	10/01/1999
CORDOVA	80	72	152	03/01/2000
CRAIG				
05/01 - 08/31	95	66	161	10/01/1998
09/01 - 04/30	79	64	143	10/01/1998
DEADHORSE	80	67	147	03/01/1999
DENALI NATIONAL PARK				
06/01 - 08/31	125	56	181	01/01/2000
09/01 - 05/31	90	53	143	01/01/2000
DILLINGHAM	100	58	158	01/01/2000
DUTCH HARBOR-UNALASKA	110	71	181	03/01/1999
EARECKSON AIR STATION	80	54	134	01/01/2000
EIELSON AFB				
05/01 - 09/15	149	62	211	01/01/2000
09/16 - 04/30	75	55	130	01/01/2000
ELMENDORF AFB				
05/01 - 09/15	161	68	229	01/01/2000
09/16 - 04/30	80	60	140	01/01/2000
FAIRBANKS				
05/01 - 09/15	149	62	211	01/01/2000
09/16 - 04/30	75	55	130	01/01/2000
FT. RICHARDSON				
05/01 - 09/15	161	68	229	01/01/2000
09/16 - 04/30	80	60	140	01/01/2000
FT. WAINWRIGHT				
05/01 - 09/15	149	62	211	01/01/2000
09/16 - 04/30	75	55	130	01/01/2000
GLENNALLEN	94	54	148	01/01/2000
HEALY				
06/01 - 08/31	125	56	181	01/01/2000
09/01 - 05/31	90	53	143	01/01/2000
HOMER				

LOCALITY	MAXIMUM LODGING AMOUNT (A) +	M&IE RATE (B) =	MAXIMUM PER DIEM RATE (C)	EFFECTIVE DATE
04/30 - 10/03	119	65	184	03/01/2000
10/04 - 04/29	69	60	129	03/01/2000
JUNEAU	95	66	161	01/01/2000
KAKTOVIK	165	75	240	01/01/2000
KAVIK CAMP	125	69	194	03/01/1999
KENAI-SOLDOTNA				
04/01 - 10/31	104	65	169	01/01/2000
11/01 - 03/31	67	61	128	01/01/2000
KENNICOTT	149	68	217	10/01/1998
KETCHIKAN				
04/01 - 10/15	104	71	175	01/01/2000
10/16 - 03/31	80	69	149	01/01/2000
KING SALMON				
05/01 - 10/01	160	88	248	01/01/2000
10/02 - 04/30	100	82	182	01/01/2000
KLAWOCK				
05/01 - 08/31	95	66	161	10/01/1998
09/01 - 04/30	79	64	143	10/01/1998
KODIAK	90	68	158	01/01/2000
KOTZEBUE				
05/01 - 08/31	137	63	200	01/01/2000
09/01 - 04/30	95	54	149	01/01/2000
KULIS AGS				
05/01 - 09/15	161	68	229	01/01/2000
09/16 - 04/30	. 80	60	140	01/01/2000
MCCARTHY	149	68	217	10/01/1998
METLAKATLA				
05/30 - 10/01	85	52	137	03/01/1999
10/02 - 05/29	78	. 51	129	03/01/1999
MURPHY DOME				
05/01 - 09/15	149	62	211	01/01/2000
09/16 - 04/30	75	55	130	01/01/2000
NOME	85	58	143	01/01/2000
NUIQSUT	120	47	167	01/01/2000
PETERSBURG	87	57	144	03/01/1999
POINT HOPE	130	70	200	03/01/1999
POINT LAY	105	67	172	03/01/1999
PRUDHOE BAY	80	67	147	03/01/1999
SEWARD				
05/01 - 09/15	119	75	194	03/01/2000
09/16 - 04/30	75	71	146	03/01/2000
SITKA-MT. EDGECOMBE				
05/16 - 09/16	139	73	212	01/01/2000

:	MAXIMUM LODGING AMOUNT (A) +	M&IE RATE (B) =	MAXIMUM PER DIEM RATE (C)	EFFECTIVE DATE
09/17 - 05/15	129	72	201	01/01/2000
SKAGWAY				
04/01 - 10/15	104	71	175	01/01/2000
10/16 - 03/31	80	69	149	01/01/2000
SPRUCE CAPE	90	68	158	01/01/2000
TANANA	85	58	143	01/01/2000
UMIAT	107	33	140	03/01/1999
VALDEZ				
05/01 - 10/01	117	68	185	01/01/2000
10/02 - 04/30	99	66	165	01/01/2000
WAINWRIGHT	111	81	192	01/01/2000
WASILLA	95	60	155	01/01/2000
WRANGELL				•
04/01 - 10/15	104	71	175	01/01/2000
10/16 - 03/31	80	69	149	01/01/2000
YAKUTAT	110	68	178	03/01/1999
[OTHER]	80	54	134	01/01/2000
AMERICAN SAMOA				
AMERICAN SAMOA	85	67	152	03/01/2000
GUAM				
GUAM (INCL ALL MIL INSTAL)	150	71	221	04/01/2000
IIAWAH				
CAMP H M SMITH	99	61	160	01/01/2000
EASTPAC NAVAL COMP TELE AREA	99	61	160	01/01/2000
FT. DERUSSEY	99	61	160	01/01/2000
FT. SHAFTER	99	61	160	01/01/2000
HICKAM AFB	99	61	160	01/01/2000
HONOLULU (INCL NAV & MC RES C	· ·	61	160	01/01/2000
ISLE OF HAWAII: HILO	71	50	121	01/01/2000
ISLE OF HAWAII: OTHER	89	50	139	01/01/2000
ISLE OF KAUAI				0.5 / 0.5 / 0.5 0.5
05/01 - 11/30	103	58	161	01/01/2000
12/01 - 04/30	131	61	192	01/01/2000
ISLE OF KURE	65	41	106	05/01/1999
ISLE OF MAUI	100	64	164	01/01/2000
ISLE OF OAHU	99	61	160	01/01/2000
KANEOHE BAY MC BASE	99	61	160	01/01/2000
KEKAHA PACIFIC MISSILE RANGE				** / /
05/01 - 11/30	103	58	161	01/01/2000
12/01 - 04/30	131	61	192	01/01/2000
KILAUEA MILITARY CAMP	71	50	121	01/01/2000
LUALUALEI NAVAL MAGAZINE	99	61	160	01/01/2000
NAS BARBERS POINT	99	61	160	01/01/2000

	(A) + (B) + (B) 99	RATE (B)	RATE = (C)	DATE
SCHOFIELD BARRACKS	99	6	1 160	01/01/2000
		6	1 160	01/01/2000
WHEELER ARMY AIRFIELD	99	6	1 160	01/01/2000
[OTHER]	72	6		01/01/2000
JOHNSTON ATOLL				
JOHNSTON ATOLL	13		9 22	10/01/1998
MIDWAY ISLANDS				
MIDWAY ISLANDS [INCL ALL MILITY	AR 150	4	7 197	02/01/2000
NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS				
ROTA	149	7	2 221	04/01/2000
SAIPAN	154	8	7 241	04/01/2000
[OTHER]	55	7	2 127	04/01/2000
PUERTO RICO	3.70			
BAYAMON				
04/11 - 12/23	155	7	1 226	01/01/2000
12/24 - 04/10	195	7	5 270	01/01/2000
CAROLINA			B 170 B	
04/11 - 12/23	155	7	1 226	01/01/2000
12/24 - 04/10	195	7	5 270	01/01/2000
FAJARDO [INCL CEIBA & LUQUILLO]	82	5	4 136	01/01/2000
FT. BUCHANAN [INCL GSA SVC CTR				Continue Amount
04/11 - 12/23	155	7	1 226	01/01/2000
12/24 - 04/10	195	7	5 270	01/01/2000
HUMACAO	82	5	4 136	01/01/2000
LUIS MUNOZ MARIN IAP AGS				
04/11 - 12/23	155	7	1 226	01/01/2000
12/24 - 04/10	195	7	5 270	01/01/2000
MAYAGUEZ	85	5	9 144	01/01/2000
PONCE	96	6	9 165	01/01/2000
ROOSEVELT RDS & NAV STA	82	5	4 136	01/01/2000
SABANA SECA [INCL ALL MILITARY]	1			
04/11 - 12/23	155	7	1 226	01/01/2000
12/24 - 04/10	195	7	5 270	01/01/2000
SAN JUAN & NAV RES STA				
04/11 - 12/23	155	7	1 226	01/01/2000
12/24 - 04/10	195	7	5 270	01/01/2000
[OTHER]	62		7 119	01/01/2000
VIRGIN ISLANDS (U.S.)	1000			
ST. CROIX				
04/15 - 12/14	93	7	2 165	01/01/2000
12/15 - 04/14	129		6 205	01/01/2000
ST. JOHN				,,
04/15 - 12/14	219		4 303	01/01/2000

LOCALITY	MAXIMUM LODGING AMOUNT (A) +	M&IE RATE (B) =	MAXIMUM PER DIEM RATE (C)	EFFECTIVE DATE
12/15 - 04/14	382	100	482	01/01/2000
ST. THOMAS	1.62	72	226	01/01/2000
04/15 - 12/14 12/15 - 04/14	163 288	73 86	236 374	01/01/2000 01/01/2000
WAKE ISLAND				,,,,
WAKE ISLAND	60	32	92	09/01/1998

[FR Doc. 00–8180 Filed 4–3–00 8:45 am]

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Department of the Army, Corps of Engineers

Public Forum To Be Held by Vicksburg District

AGENCY: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Vicksburg District, DOD.

ACTION: Notice of open meeting.

SUMMARY: The purpose of the meeting: (1) Briefing by Vicksburg District Commander on background and general status of the J. Bennett Johnson Waterway Project; (2) Comments by representatives of the Red River Valley Association and the Red River Waterway Commission re economic and recreation benefits of the project to the region: (3) Comments from Senator Mary Landrieu re the current status and potential future of the waterway and region; (4) A public forum with statements and presentations by public participations on matters pertaining to water resources issues in the Red River Valley.

DATES: The meeting will be held at 2:30 p.m. on April 17, 2000.

ADDRESSES: The meeting will be held on board the MISSISSIPPI V at City Front, Alexandria, LA.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. Greg Rottman, telephone, (601) 631–5010.

John A. Hall,

Alternate Army Federal Register Liaison Officer.

[FR Doc. 00–8204 Filed 4–3–00; 8:45 am]

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Department of the Navy

Privacy Act of 1974; System of Records

AGENCY: Department of the Navy, DoD. **ACTION:** Notice to add an exempt system of records.

SUMMARY: The Department of the Navy proposes to add an exempt system of records to its inventory of records systems notices subject to the Privacy Act of 1974 (5 U.S.C. 552a), as amended.

DATES: This action will be effective on May 4, 2000, unless comments are received that would result in a contrary determination.

ADDRESSES: Send comments to the Department of the Navy, PA/FOIA Policy Branch, Chief of Naval Operations (N09B30), 2000 Navy Pentagon, Washington, DC 20350–2000.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mrs. Doris Lama at (202) 685–6545 or DSN 325–6545.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Department of the Navy's record system notices for records systems subject to the Privacy Act of 1974 (5 U.S.C. 552a), as amended, have been published in the **Federal Register** and are available from the address above.

The proposed system report, as required by 5 U.S.C. 552a(r) of the Privacy Act was submitted on March 23, 2000, to the House Committee on Government Reform, the Senate Committee on Governmental Affairs, and the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) pursuant to paragraph 4c of Appendix I to OMB Circular No. A-130, "Federal Agency Responsibilities for Maintaining Records About Individuals," dated February 8, 1996, (61 FR 6427, February 20, 1996).

Dated: March 29, 2000.

L.M. Bynum,

Alternate OSD Federal Register Liaison Officer, Department of Defense.

N05813-4

SYSTEM NAME:

Trial/Government Counsel Files.

SYSTEM LOCATION:

Trial Service Offices, Detachments, and Branch Offices which have trial counsel assigned, regardless of branch of service. Official mailing addresses are published as an appendix to the Navy's compilation of system of record notices.

CATEGORIES OF INDIVIDUALS COVERED BY THE SYSTEM:

Navy, Marine Corps, and Coast Guard members who have been charged with violating the Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ) and pending trial by court-martial, an investigation pursuant to Article 32, UCMJ, or a Court or Board of Inquiry; convicted or acquitted by court-martial; charged with violating the UCMJ in cases in which charges were dismissed; or the subject of a military justice investigation, a Court or Board of Inquiry, or other administrative or